®
Micro Nitrogen Gas Springs                      Micro Series
Catalog No. C12118F
Ideal for Coil Spring Replacement
PED
2014/68/EU
COMPLIANT
2

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
18 – 177 bar (260 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:
On-Contact Force – Adjustable Black Model
              Imperial    Metric
Ordering Example:  C.045.007.BK.150
Stroke
M6 x 1 Tap
7 Deep
.28
L
C
• Preferred Sizes
17
.67
Force
Chart
Initial
lb.
daN
Final
lb.
daN
Pressure
psi
bar
Yellow - YW 112
50
166
74
2560
177
Red - RD 84
37
124
55
1920
132
Blue - BU 56
25
83
37
1280
88
Green - GR 28
12
41
18
640
44
Black - BK See Charts
Pressure
(psi)
Force
(lb.-f)
2560 112
2200 96
2000 88
1750 77
1500 66
1000 44
500 22
260 11
Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
177 50
150 42
125 35
100 28
75 21
50 14
35 10
18 5
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
• C.045.007 07
.28
49
1.93
56
2.205
  C.045.010 10
.39
52
2.05
62
2.441
  C.045.013 12.7
.50
54.7
2.15
67.4
2.654
• C.045.015 15
.59
57
2.24
72
2.835
  C.045.019 19
.75
61
2.40
80
3.149
• C.045.025 25
.98
67
2.64
92
3.622
• C.045.038 38
1.50
80
3.15
118
4.646
• C.045.050 50
1.97
92
3.62
142
5.591
  C.045.063 63.5
2.50
108.5
4.27
172
6.772
  C.045.080 80
3.15
125
4.92
205

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
18 – 177 bar (260 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.045.007.TB1.BK.150
Ordering Example:
Mount Option:
RM, NF, RF, TB1, TB2, TB3, TB4
Mount Only Ordering Example:  C45-RM
Micro 45® Mounts
Refer to Bulletin #B04120 for GC.045.015.TB5 information.
Attachable Mount Options
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.045
Narrow Flange Round Flange
LOCKING
ELEMENT
Stroke
LOCKING
ELEMENT Stroke
Thread
ø36
1.42
21.5
.85
ø36
1.42
StrokeStroke
21.5
.85
13.5
.53
Jam Nut
B
Thd.
A
D
C
C45-RM C45-NF C45-RF
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.045
40
1.58
SLIDE INTO
DESIRED
LOCATION
AND LOCK
Thread M16 x 2 5/8˝-11M16 x 1.5
   TB2     TB4     TB1
C45-JN1 SL16-JN C45-JN4
A
9
.36
8
.31
8
.31
B 5/8˝-11
M16 x
1.5
M16 x 2
C
23.8

640
44
Black - BK See Charts
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
• C.070.007 07
.28
49
1.93
56
2.205
  C.070.010 10
.39
52
2.05
62
2.441
  C.070.013 12.7
.50
54.7
2.15
67.4
2.654
• C.070.015 15
.59
57
2.24
72
2.835
• C.070.025 25
.98
67
2.64
92
3.622
• C.070.038 38
1.50
80
3.15
118
4.646
• C.070.050 50
1.97
92
3.62
142
5.591
  C.070.063 63.5
2.50
108.5
4.27
172
6.772
• C.070.080 80
3.15
125
4.92
205
8.071
  C.070.100 100
3.94
145
5.71
245
9.646
  C.070.125 125
4.92
170
6.69
295

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.070.007.BK.150
C.070.007. GROrdering Example:
7
Micro Series
Nitrogen Gas Springs
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
2 x ø6.6
.26
 9
.35
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.070
Stroke
ø27
1.063
21.5
.85
ø37
1.46
C.070.007. RM. GR
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
Force:
YW, RD, BU, GR
BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.070.007.RM.BK.150
Ordering Example:
Mount Option:
RM, FA, RF
Mount Only Ordering Example:  C70-RM
Stroke
2 x ø6.6
.26
9
.35
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.070
21.5
.85
27
1.063
37
1.4624
.95
SLIDE INTO
DESIRED
LOCATION
AND LOCK
DADCO-LOK
Narrow Flange Round Flange
RM
FA RF
C70-RM
C70-FA C70-RF
Micro 70® Mounts
ø28
1.102
2 x M5 SHCS
#10 SHCS
12.7
.50
ø40
1.58
8
Micro 90®
P = F ÷ .078     P = F ÷ 0.50      F = P x .078 F = P x 0.50
On-Contact Force – Adjustable Black Model
              Imperial    Metric
Pressure
(psi)
Force
(lb.-f)
2560 200
2200 172
2000 156
1750 136
1500 117
1000 78
500 39
Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
177 89
150 75
125 63
100 50
75 38
50 25
35 17
Micro Series
Nitrogen Gas Springs
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
150 mm - 200 mm strokes; contact DADCO
for application evaluation.

130
9
Black - BK See Charts
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
• C.090.007 07
.28
49
1.93
56
2.205
  C.090.010 10
.39
52
2.05
62
2.441
  C.090.013 12.7
.50
54.7
2.15
67.4
2.654
• C.090.015 15
.59
57
2.24
72
2.835
• C.090.025 25
.98
67
2.64
92
3.622
• C.090.038 38
1.50
80
3.15
118
4.646
• C.090.050 50
1.97
92
3.62
142
5.591
  C.090.063 63.5
2.50
108.5
4.27
172
6.772
• C.090.080 80
3.15
125
4.92
205
8.071
  C.090.100 100
3.94
145
5.71
245
9.646
  C.090.125 125
4.92
170
6.69
295
11.614
  C.090.150 150
5.91
203
7.99
353
13.898
  C.090.160 160
6.30
213
8.39
373
14.685
  C.090.175 175
6.89
228
8.98
403
15.866
  C.090.200 200
7.87
253
9.96
453

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.090.007.TB1.BK.150
Ordering Example:
Mount Option:
RM, FA, VFA, RF, TB1, TB2, TB3
Mount Only Ordering Example:  C90-RM
Stroke
44
1.73
C
L
TB3
C90-RM VFA / C90-VFA C90-RF
40
1.58
20
.79
SLIDE INTO
DESIRED
LOCATION
AND LOCK
44
1.73
32
1.256
2 x
ø6.6
.26
12
.472
TB2 TB1
Thread M24 x 1.5 1˝-8
TB3
Thread M24 x 1.5
10
Micro 180®
Force:
YW, RD, BU, GR
BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.180.007.BK.150
C.180.007. GROrdering Example:
P = F ÷ .175     P = F ÷ 1.13     F = P x .175 F = P x 1.13
On-Contact Force – Adjustable Black Model
              Imperial    Metric
Pressure
(psi)
Force
(lb.-f)
2560 450
2200 387
2000 351
1750 307
1500 263
1000 175
500 88
Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
177 200
150 170
125 141
100 113
75 85
50 57
35 39
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
150 mm - 200 mm strokes; contact DADCO
for application evaluation.
Micro Series
Nitrogen Gas Springs
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
2
.08
R1
.04ø23
.91
5
.20
Stroke
M6 x 1 Tap
7 Deep
.28
17

640
44
Black - BK See Charts
 Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
• C.180.007 07
.28
49
1.93
56
2.205
  C.180.010 10
.39
52
2.05
62
2.441
  C.180.013 12.7
.50
54.7
2.15
67.4
2.654
• C.180.015 15
.59
57
2.24
72
2.835
• C.180.025 25
.98
67
2.64
92
3.622
• C.180.038 38
1.50
80
3.15
118
4.646
• C.180.050 50
1.97
92
3.62
142
5.591
  C.180.063 63.5
2.50
108.5
4.27
172
6.772
• C.180.080 80
3.15
125
4.92
205
8.071
  C.180.100 100
3.94
145
5.71
245
9.646
  C.180.125 125
4.92
170
6.69
295
11.614
  C.180.150 150
5.91
203
7.99
353
13.898
  C.180.160 160
6.30
213
8.39
373
14.685
  C.180.175 175
6.89
228
8.98
403
15.866
  C.180.200 200
7.87
253
9.96
453

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.180.007.RM.BK.150
Ordering Example:
Mount Option:
RM, FA, VFA, RF
Mount Only Ordering Example:  C180-RM
Stroke
4 x ø6.6
.26
9
.35
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.180
21.5
.85
34
1.339
50
1.97
18
.709
28.5
1.13
ø38.1
1.500
2 x M5 SHCS
#10 SHCS
12.7
.50
ø50
1.97
SLIDE INTO
DESIRED
LOCATION
AND LOCK
DADCO-LOK
Narrow Flange Round Flange
RM
FA RF
C180-RM
C180-FA C180-RF
26.9
1.058
C180-VFA
38
1.496
Stroke
Narrow Flange
9
.35
21.5
.85
50
1.97
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.180
30
1.18
VFA
2 x ø6.6
.26
12
Micro 250®
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
Force:
YW, RD, BU, GR
BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.250.007.BK.150
C.250.007. GROrdering Example:

75 133
50 88
35 60
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
• C.250.007 07
.28
49
1.93
56
2.205
 C.250.010 10
.39
52
2.05
62
2.441
 C.250.013 12.7
.50
54.7
2.15
67.4
2.654
• C.250.015 15
.59
57
2.24
72
2.835
• C.250.025 25
.98
67
2.64
92
3.622
• C.250.038 38
1.50
80
3.15
118
4.646
• C.250.050 50
1.97
92
3.62
142
5.591
  C.250.063 63.5
2.50
108.5
4.27
172
6.772
• C.250.080 80
3.15
125
4.92
205
8.071
 C.250.100 100
3.94
145
5.71
245
9.646
 C.250.125 125
4.92
170
6.69
295

BK – Black adjustable model - specify pressure:
35 – 177 bar (500 – 2560 psi).
Ordering Example:  C.250.007.RM.BK.150
Ordering Example:
Mount Option:
RM, FA, VFA, RF, SF
Mount Only Ordering Example:  C250-RM
RM
RF SF
Stroke
Stroke
35
 1.378
50
1.97
12.7
.50 9
.35
ø50
1.969
2 x M6 SHCS
1/4 SHCS
4 x ø6.6
.26
SLIDE INTO
DESIRED
LOCATION
AND LOCK
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.250
ø63
2.48
21.5
.85
37.5
1.48
40
1.575
60
2.36
4 x ø6.6
.26
 9
.35
Split
wire ring
included
90.55.250
21.5
.85
ø60
2.36
NOTE:
FOR USE WITH
TOP GROOVE
OF C.250
MODEL ONLY
C250-RM
C250-SFC250-RF
ø50
1.969
NOTE:
FOR USE WITH
TOP GROOVE
OF C.250
MODEL ONLY
NOTE:
FOR USE WITH
BOTTOM GROOVE
OF C.250
MODEL ONLY
  35.4
 1.394

Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
180 51
150 42
75 21
40 11
20 6
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
SL.16.010 10
.39
70
2.76
80
3.150
 • SL.16.020 20
.79
80
3.15
100
3.937
SL.16.030 30
1.18
90
3.54
120
4.724
SL.16.040 40
1.57
100
3.94
140
5.512
 • SL.16.050 50
1.97
110
4.33
160
6.299
SL.16.060 60
2.36
120
4.72
180
7.087
SL.16.070 70
2.76
130
5.12
200
7.874
 • SL.16.080 80
3.15
140
5.51
220
8.661
SL.16.100 100
3.94
160
6.30
260
10.236
SL.16.020. 150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
Charging Pressure:
Specify pressure: 20 – 180 bar (290 psi – 2611 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Ordering Example:
M16 x 1.5
L
C
S
40
1.58
ø14.0 MAX
.551
ø6.0
.24
9.5
.37
M16 x 1.5
LOCKING
ELEMENT
15
Micro Series
Nitrogen Gas Springs
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
E.16 Stock Lifter
L
Stroke
35
1.38
ø12.0
.472
ø6.0
.24
10
.39
C
LOCKING
ELEMENT
5
0.2
TB2 and TB4 Hex Drive
DADCO's E.16.__.TB2 Nitrogen Gas Stock
Lifter matches the European VDI-BAK
standard and the Ford WDX35-70 standard.
TB2,
TB4,
TB5
P = F ÷ .044     P = F ÷ .283      F = P x .044 F = P x .283
On-Contact Force
              Imperial    Metric
Pressure
(psi)
Force
(lb.-f)
2175 95
1088 48
820 36
580 25
290 13
Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
150 42
75 21
57 16
40 11
20 6
TB2 TB4 TB5
Thread M16 x 1.5 M16 x 2 M16 x 1.5
Part No.
Stroke C L
mm
inch
±0.4
±0.015
E.16.015 15
.59
59
2.32
74
2.91
• E.16.020 20
.79
64
2.52
84
3.307
E.16.030 30
1.18
74
2.91
104
4.094
E.16.040 40
1.57
84
3.31
124
4.882
• E.16.050 50
1.97
94
3.70
144
5.669
E.16.060 60
2.36
107
4.21
167
6.575
E.16.070 70
2.76
117
4.61
187
7.362
• E.16.080 80
3.15
127
5.00
207
8.150
Part Number:
Includes Series, Model and Stroke Length
Charging Pressure:
Specify pressure: 20–150 bar (290 psi – 2175 psi).
When not specified, default is 150 bar.
Ordering Example:
E.16.020. TB2. 150
Thread Option:
TB2, TB4, and TB5.
Jam Nut
SL16-JN
8
.31
24
.94
28
1.10
M16 x 1.5
C45-JN4
M16 x 2
24
.94
8
.31
28
1.10
•  Preferred Sizes
For more information on the TB5, reference B18120.
5
0.2
TB5 Hex Drive
ø20
0.8
16
Micro Series
Nitrogen Gas Springs
®
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
L
Stroke
35
1.38
ø21.5
.864
17
.67
C
LOCKING
ELEMENT
12
.47
36
1.42
42
1.64
M24 x 1.5
E.24 Stock Lifter
Jam Nut
C90-JN2
P = F ÷ .175    P = F ÷ 1.13     F = P x .175 F = P x 1.13
On-Contact Force
              Imperial    Metric
Pressure
(psi)
Force
(lb.-f)
2175 381
1088 191
580 102
290 51
Pressure
(bar)
Force
(daN)
150 170
75 85